contracts and many of the company’s sales agreements were signed in 2003 – 2005,
when uranium prices were in the US$11/lb – US$31/lb range. While CCO is heavily
contracted through 2016, these hedges provide some downside protection in a falling
price environment and may have allowed the company to gain market share when other
producers eschewed fixed prices. Conversely, Cameco will have reduced exposure to
any spot price rebound. For example, in 2013E, 2014E and 2015E, we forecast prices to
average US$63.00/lb, US$72.50/lb, and US$75.00/lb; our modeled realized prices for
Cameco in those years are US$57.00/lb, US$62.00/lb, and US$65.00/lb, vs. for example
Uranium One at US$61.00/lb, US$71.00/lb, and US$75.00/lb.

Uranium Canada Research | Page 31 of 87

Raymond James Ltd. | 2200 – 925 West Georgia Street | Vancouver BC Canada V6C 3L2

On a NAV basis, Cameco’s sensitivity is further reduced by vertical integration –
profitability of fuel services and electricity divisions are not directly linked to U3O8 spot
prices. Exhibit 48 shows our NAVPS at changing discount rates and price decks (LT prices
shown; RJL assumes US$70/lb).

Exhibit 48: CCO NAVPS Sensitivity to Changing Discount Rates and Uranium Prices
U3O8 Price (US$/lb)

-40% -30% -20% -10% RJL LT +10% +20% +30% +40%
###### 42 49 56 63 70 77 84 91 98

15% 9.66 10.21 11.99 12.93 13.76 15.23 16.15 17.72 18.63
12% 10.80 11.42 13.64 14.76 15.75 17.54 18.64 20.55 21.63
10% 11.75 12.44 15.04 16.30 17.44 19.50 20.75 22.95 24.18
8% 12.92 13.68 16.75 18.19 19.50 21.92 23.34 25.90 27.31
5% 15.20 16.10 20.12 21.91 23.56 26.67 28.46 31.73 33.50
3% 17.19 18.22 23.10 25.20 27.14 30.88 32.98 36.91 39.00
0% 21.22 22.47 29.16 31.88 34.43 39.47 42.24 47.50 50.27

Di
sc

ou
nt

 R
at

e

Source: Raymond James Ltd.

Potential Catalysts

Potential growth-related milestones include:

 Pre-feasibility at Kintyre in mid-late 2012E;

 Feasibility at Millennium by year-end;

 Permits allowing Inkai expansion to 5.2 Mlbs/year by year-end;

 Further clarity on timing and approvals for the Key Lake Extension (expansion of
Deilmann TSF) by year-end and for the McArthur River Extension (ramp-up to 22
Mlbs/year) in 2013E;

 Progress on development at Cigar Lake over the coming months will also be critical.

The Quarter Ahead

We expect 2Q12E sales to be at 7.3 Mlbs, weaker than 8.1 Mlbs in 1Q12A, given

[…]

and no debt. We project a small funding shortfall of C$14 mln, starting in 1Q13E. For the
time being, we exclude the US$13.25 mln acquisition of Pathfinder and requisite bond
requirements from our model, pending clarity on potential debt financing (Ur-Energy
stated it is currently in negotiations with several financial entities). To meet LC funding
requirements, we forecast issuance of C$14 mln in new equity at C$1.50, in-line with
our 6 – 12 month target price.

Costs Covered by Hedges, but Good Spot Exposure Remains. Ur-Energy has four sales
contracts in place with three US utilities. Based on guidance from company
management and limited disclosure to date, we estimate the agreements cover 50% –
60% of our projected sales for the first three years, with realized prices in the low- to
mid-US$60s/lb. This hedging helps to de-risk the project by effectively covering the
running costs of the mine during its ramp-up phase, with only a partial reduction in
forecasted realized prices. For example, we forecast realized prices of US$69/lb in 2014E
(vs. our US$72.50/lb price deck) and US$71/lb in 2015E (vs. US$75.00/lb).

Exhibit 68: NAVPS Sensitivity to Changing Discount Rates and Uranium Prices

U3O8 Price (US$/lb)
-40% -30% -20% -10% RJL LT +10% +20% +30% +40%

$2.02 42 49 56 63 70 77 84 91 98
15% 0.45 0.64 0.85 1.02 1.21 1.39 1.58 1.79 1.97
12% 0.52 0.76 1.02 1.25 1.48 1.73 1.97 2.23 2.46
10% 0.57 0.86 1.17 1.44 1.72 2.01 2.30 2.60 2.89
8% 0.64 0.98 1.36 1.69 2.02 2.37 2.71 3.08 3.41
5% 0.78 1.23 1.73 2.16 2.61 3.07 3.53 4.01 4.47
3% 0.90 1.46 2.05 2.59 3.14 3.70 4.26 4.85 5.41
0% 1.15 1.90 2.72 3.46 4.21 4.99 5.76 6.57 7.33

Di
sc

ou
nt

 R
at

e

Source: Raymond James Ltd.

Attractive Valuation. On a P/NAV basis, Ur-Energy is currently the most discounted
company in our coverage universe at 0.33x, and relative to the company’s one-year pre-
Fukushima average of 0.60x. On an US$EV/lb basis, the company trades at US$1.67/lb
43-101 compliant resources (“URE (1)” in Exhibit 69) or US$0.59/lb, inclusive of historic
and potential resources. Our US-focused uranium equities group averages US$1.38/lb
(see Exhibit 69).

Canada Research | Page 54 of 87 Uranium

 Raymond James Ltd. | 2200 – 925 West Georgia Street | Vancouver BC Canada V6C 3L2